
MORPHOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTIC OF LUDAI(Sap;um baccatum)

NUR FARAHIN BINTI SALLEH

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture

Technology in the Faculty of Applied Scien~es

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Pahang

JULY 2016



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carries out in accordance with

the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my

own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This

topic has not been submitter to any academic institution or non-academic

institution for any other degree of qualification.

In the event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions mentioned

above, I voluntary waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be

subject to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature of Candidate:

Name of Candidate:

Cabdidate's 10 No.:

Programme:

Faculty:

Thesis Title:

Date:

Nur Farahin Binti Salleh

2014200092

Furniture Technology

Facuity Applied Sciences

Morphological Characteristic of Ludai (Sapium

baccatum)

~G JtAlj ;)010

iv



ABSTRACT

MORPHOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTIC OF LUDAI (Sapium baccatum)

The scientific name of Ludai is Sapium baccatum. This species has the potential
to be used for wood composite product in the furniture industry and wood plastic
composite product. However, information about these Sapium baccatum is still
inadequate especially those related to the morphological characteristic. In this
study, morphological characteristic are carried out because of its importance to
determine its fiber length, fiber diameter, lumen diameter and cell wall thickness
towards different height portion and distance (from near bark to near pith).
Runkel ratio and felting power are also calculated to determine the suitability of
fiber in terms of producing a quality paper. The highest average recorded for
fiber length, fiber diameter, lumen diameter and cell thicknesses are 1.217mm,
44.88IJm, 31.331Jm and 13.561Jm respectively. While the highest runkel ratio and
felting power recorded for Sapium baccatum are more than 1 and less than 60
percent. The result shows that this species is suitable for paper making.

xiii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATIONS
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDICES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problems Statement
1.3 Scope and Limitation of Study
1.4Objectives of Study

2 LITERATURE REVIEWS

2.1 Hardwood
2.2 Ludai

2.2.1 Properties
2.2.2 Uses

2.3 Anatomical Properties
2.3.1 Heartwood and Sapwood
2.3.2 Wood Fiber
2.3.3 Fiber Morphology
2.3.4 Runkel Ratio
2.3.5 Felting Power

2.4 Effect of Fiber Density on Wood

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Material Preparations
3.2 Experimental of Design
3.3 Methods

3.3.1 Wood Density

vi

Page

ii
iii
iv
v
vi
viii
ix
x
xi
xii
xiii
xiv

1
2
2
2

3
4
4
4
5
5
8
8
9
10
11

12
14
15
15



3.3.2 Fiber Maceration
3.3.3 Fiber Morphology

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Density
4.3 Fiber Morphology

4.3.1 Statistical Analysis of Variance
4.3.2 Effect of Portion on Morphological

Characteristic
4.3.3 Effect of Distance on Morphological

Characteristic
4.3.4 Runkel Ratio and Felting Power

15
19

22
23
24
25
26

28

30

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions 31
5.2 Recommendations 32

REFERENCES 33
APPENDICES 35
CURRICULUM VITAE 41
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING 45
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING 46

vii


