MORPHOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTIC OF LUDAI(Sapium baccatum)

NUR FARAHIN BINTI SALLEH

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Pahang

JULY 2016

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carries out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This topic has not been submitter to any academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree of qualification.

In the event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntary waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subject to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature of Candidate:

Name of Candidate:

Nur Farahin Binti Salleh

Cabdidate's ID No.:

2014200092

Programme:

Furniture Technology

Faculty:

Faculty Applied Sciences

Thesis Title:

Morphological Characteristic of

Ludai

(Sapium

baccatum)

Date:

2016

ABSTRACT

MORPHOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTIC OF LUDAI (Sapium baccatum)

The scientific name of Ludai is *Sapium baccatum*. This species has the potential to be used for wood composite product in the furniture industry and wood plastic composite product. However, information about these *Sapium baccatum* is still inadequate especially those related to the morphological characteristic. In this study, morphological characteristic are carried out because of its importance to determine its fiber length, fiber diameter, lumen diameter and cell wall thickness towards different height portion and distance (from near bark to near pith). Runkel ratio and felting power are also calculated to determine the suitability of fiber in terms of producing a quality paper. The highest average recorded for fiber length, fiber diameter, lumen diameter and cell thicknesses are 1.217mm, 44.88µm, 31.33µm and 13.56µm respectively. While the highest runkel ratio and felting power recorded for *Sapium baccatum* are more than 1 and less than 60 percent. The result shows that this species is suitable for paper making.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Pag
ACKNOWL TABLE OF LIST OF TA LIST OF PI LIST OF AI	ONS E'S DECLARATION EDGEMENT CONTENTS ABLES GURES LATES BREVIATIONS PPENDICES	ii iii iv v vi viii ix x x xi xii xiii
CHAPTER		
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of Study1.2 Problems Statement1.3 Scope and Limitation of Study1.4 Objectives of Study	1 2 2 2
2	LITERATURE REVIEWS	
	 2.1 Hardwood 2.2 Ludai 2.2.1 Properties 2.2.2 Uses 2.3 Anatomical Properties 2.3.1 Heartwood and Sapwood 2.3.2 Wood Fiber 2.3.3 Fiber Morphology 2.3.4 Runkel Ratio 2.3.5 Felting Power 2.4 Effect of Fiber Density on Wood 	3 4 4 4 5 5 8 8 9 10 11
3	MATERIALS AND METHODS	
	3.1 Material Preparations3.2 Experimental of Design3.3 Methods3.3.1 Wood Density	12 14 15 15

	3.3.2 Fiber Maceration	15
	3.3.3 Fiber Morphology	19
4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
	4.1 Introduction	22
	4.2 Density	23
	4.3 Fiber Morphology	24
	4.3.1 Statistical Analysis of Variance	25
	4.3.2 Effect of Portion on Morphological Characteristic	26
	4.3.3 Effect of Distance on Morphological Characteristic	28
	4.3.4 Runkel Ratio and Felting Power	30
5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1 Conclusions	31
	5.2 Recommendations	32
REFERE	NCES	33
APPEND	ICES	35
CURRICI	JLUM VITAE	41
	TION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING	45
	SION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING	46